foreign currency exposure should
the need arise.

The management of the Group
considers that the exposure to
the Group arising from foreign
exchange risk is limited and no
sensitivity analysis is therefore
prepared.

120 China Ecotourism Group Limited   Annual Report 2023/2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2024 截至二零二四年六月三十日止年度

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）
(a) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 價格風險
本集團面對之價格風險來自分類
為按公平值入賬損益之金融資產
之投資（附註23）及投資非上市股
本證券（附註24）。

下表顯示倘所有其他變數保持不
變，且經計入稅務影響之情況下，
投資公平值增加╱減少5%之敏感
度，其按投資於報告期末之賬面
值計算。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)
(ii) Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk
arising from investments classified
as financial assets at FVTPL (Note
23) and investment in unlisted
equity securities (Note 24).

The following table demonstrates
the sensitivity to 5% increase/
decrease in the fair values of
the investments with all other
variables held constant and after
any impact on tax, based on their
carrying amounts at the end of the
reporting period.

(Decrease)/
Increase in

loss after
income tax

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity
除所得稅後虧損
（減少）╱增加

權益增加╱
（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

For the year ended
30 June 2024

截至二零二四年六月三十日
止年度

5% increase in price 價格上升5% (136) 136
5% decrease in price 價格下降5% 136 (136)

For the 18 months ended
30 June 2023

截至二零二三年六月三十日
止十八個月期度

5% increase in price 價格上升5% (162) 162
5% decrease in price 價格下降5% 162 (162)

121中國生態旅遊集團有限公司  2023/2024年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 30 June 2024 截至二零二四年六月三十日止年度

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）
(a) 市場風險（續）

(iii) 現金流量及公平值利率風險

本集團所面對之公平值利率風險
與定息定期銀行存款、定息應收
貸款及定息借貸有關。

本集團亦須承受有關浮息銀行借
貸之現金流量利率風險。本集團
之政策為使其銀行借貸保持以浮
動息率計息，以將公平值利率風
險降至最低。本集團的現金流量
利率風險主要集中於本集團以港
幣計值的銀行借貸所產生的香港
銀行同業拆息波動。

下表呈列在所有其他變數保持不
變的情況下，利率上升╱下跌5%
對本集團除所得稅後虧損（透過浮
息銀行借貸之影響）及本集團權益
之敏感度。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)
(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest

rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair
value interest rate risk in relation
to fixed-rate time deposits, fixed-
rate loan receivables and fixed-rate
borrowings.

The Group is also exposed to cash
flow interest rate risk in relation
to variable-rate bank borrowings.
It is the Group’s policy to keep its
bank borrowings at floating rate
of interests so as to minimise the
fair value interest rate risk. The
Group’s cash flow interest rate
risk is mainly concentrated on the
fluctuation of HIBOR arising from
the Group’s bank borrowings
denominated in HK$.

The following table demonstrates
the sensitivity to 5% increase/
decrease in interest rates, with all
other variables held constant, of
the Group’s loss after income tax
(through the impact on floating
rate bank borrowings) and the
Group’s equity.

Increase/
(Decrease)
in interest

rate

Increase/
(Decrease)

in loss after
income tax

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity

利率上升╱
（下跌）

除所得稅後
虧損增加╱
（減少）

權益增加╱
（減少）

% HK$’000 HK$’000
% 港幣千元 港幣千元

For the year ended
30 June 2024

截至二零二四年
六月三十日止年度

HK$ 港幣 5 14 (14)
HK$ 港幣 (5) (14) 14

For the 18 months ended
30 June 2023

截至二零二三年
六月三十日
止十八個月期度

HK$ 港幣 5 717 (717)
HK$ 港幣 (5) (717) 717

122 China Ecotourism Group Limited   Annual Report 2023/2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註
For the year ended 30 June 2024 截至二零二四年六月三十日止年度

3. 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）
(b) 信貸風險

就對方違約導致本集團金融資產，包括
銀行結餘、應收貿易賬款、應收租賃款
項、列入按金及其他應收賬款之金融資
產產生的信貸風險而言，上限相等於該
等工具的賬面值。

本集團定期檢討其金融資產之可收回金
額，以確保及早對交易對方的潛在信貸
風險作出管理，並對潛在欠款作充足撥
備。

銀行結餘之信貸風險有限，因為對方為
獲國際評級機構評為高信貸評級之銀行
及金融機構。

由於本集團僅與享譽盛名兼信譽可靠的
第三方進行交易，故毋需第三方提供任
何抵押品。於報告期末，本集團有若干
集中的信貸風險，為應收本集團最大客
戶及五大客戶之款項，分別佔本集團應
收賬項20%（二零二三年：27%）及59%
（二零二三年：67%）。

3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)